For instance, in Scenario II and the year 2030, case B increases the number of
severe cases by 10% and the total system cost by 2%, while case C increases
the number of severe cases by 15% not being able to reduce the total system
cost. For future wind scenarios, case B always diminishes the number of severe
cases with respect to case A, and case C can improve or not frequency quality
with respect to case B. For future high demand and wind scenarios (scenario
IV, years 2025 and 2030) RES frequency regulation removes all severe cases
meaning that UFLS is not activated.

Figure 11 shows the frequency response of the system in the first hour of a
summer week with high demand (the year 2030) and a high wind penetration
scenario (scenario III). It shows that deloading (either fixed deloading -red- or

17

This preprint research paper has not been peer reviewed. Electronic copy available at: https://ssrn.com/abstract=4383661

Pr
ep

rin
t n

ot
 p

ee
r r

ev
ie

wed

Table 5: Results for Tenerife.
SFR with no UFLS UC

simu-
la-

tions

SFR
with
UFLS

online units
in whole
week (#)

severe cases
(#)

min
frequency
violations

(#)

frequency
violation

(%)

weekly
oper-
ation
cost
(K€)

weekly
Cost
of

UFLS
(K€)

sc
en

a
ri
o
I

2
0
2
0 A 1604 159 147 9.2 6274 7.02

B 1629 (+2%) 154 (-3%) 144 (-2%) 8.8 (-4%) 3% -9%
C 1625 (+1%) 149 (-6%) 145 (-1%) 8.9 (-3%) -2% -3%

2
0
2
5 A 1706 244 236 13.8 7388 11.07

B 1738 (+2%) 232 (-5%) 215 (-9%) 12.4 (-11%) 1% -13%
C 1729 (+1%) 244 (+0%) 230 (-3%) 13.3 (-4%) -1% -3%

2
0
3
0 A 2005 255 234 11.7 8136 10.09

B 2069 (+3%) 238 (-7%) 225 (-4%) 10.9 (-7%) 0% -14%
C 2072 (+3%) 246 (-4%) 220 (-6%) 10.6 (-9%) 0% -10%

sc
en

a
ri
o
II

2
0
2
0 A 1403 167 166 11.8 5109 8.01

B 1402 (+0%) 165 (-2%) 163 (-2%) 11.6 (-2%) 2% -9%
C 1401 (+0%) 163 (-2%) 163 (-2%) 11.6 (-2%) -2% -3%

2
0
2
5 A 1644 122 107 6.5 6233 4.65

B 1602 (-3%) 140 (+15%) 129 (+21%) 6.3 (+24%) 3% 36%
C 1562 (-5%) 112 (-8%) 98 (-8%) 8.1 (-4%) 0% 24%

2
0
3
0 A 1788 165 146 8.2 7305 8.25

B 1723 (-4%) 181 (+10%) 159 (+9%) 9.2 (+9%) 2% 1%
C 1773 (-1%) 174 (+5%) 154 (+5%) 8.7 (+5%) 0% -1%

sc
en

a
ri
o
II
I 2
0
2
0 A 1179 49 15 1.3 2534 0.31

B 834 (-29%) 5 (-90%) 5 (-67%) 0.6 (-53%) -10% -89%
C 809 (-31%) 23 (-53%) 24 (+60%) 3 (+133%) -19% -48%

2
0
2
5 A 1309 27 25 1.9 3246 1.06

B 1108 (-15%) 9 (-67%) 9 (-64%) 0.8 (-57%) 0% -71%
C 1094 (-16%) 7 (-74%) 7 (-72%) 0.6 (-66%) -9% -87%

2
0
3
0 A 1416 21 21 1.5 4231 1.08

B 1297 (-8%) 17 (-10%) 17 (-19%) 1.3 (-12%) 1% -74%
C 1283 (-9%) 11 (-48%) 11 (-48%) 0.9 (-42%) -7% -60%

sc
en

a
ri
o
IV

2
0
2
0 A 1150 51 17 1.5 2131 0.33

B 674 (-41%) 1 (-100%) 0 (-100%) 0 (-100%) -54% -100%
C 672 (-42%) 0 (-98%) 1 (-94%) 0.1 (-90%) -54% -98%

2
0
2
5 A 1282 14 9 0.7 2499 12

B 681 (-47%) 0 (-100%) 0 (-100%) 0 (-100%) -58% -100%
C 684 (-47%) 0 (-100%) 0 (-100%) 0 (-100%) -59% -100%

2
0
3
0 A 1266 0 0 0 2881 9

B 716 (-43%) 0 0 0 -57% -100%
C 701 (-34%) 0 0 0 -59% -96%

18

This preprint research paper has not been peer reviewed. Electronic copy available at: https://ssrn.com/abstract=4383661

Pr
ep

rin
t n

ot
 p

ee
r r

ev
ie

wed

Figure 11: the frequency response in the first hour of summer in Tenerife 2030,
scenario III for case A, B, and C.

optimal -green-) clearly improves the frequency response of case A represented
by blue lines. Because of its big size, Tenerife has more units connected than
smaller islands, and the contingency of each of them has a smaller impact on
the overall frequency response. The number of severe cases, minimum frequency